Book Industry Communication
e4books Web Services Standards
Retrieve Financial Document List
Version 1.0, 28 May 2010
This document specifies in human-readable form the e4books web services Retrieve Financial
Document List Request and Response formats.
Two separate formats are specified for Requests:
 an HTTP query format for use with implementations that use the basic HTTP protocol and

 Payload header M Header.
7 Response code, if there are exception conditions. D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01 Service unavailable
02 Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03 Server unable to process request
16 Invalid or unknown account, supplier or
 ship-to party identifier
17 Invalid period start or end date
18 Server unable to process request - specified
 range too large
19 Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
8 Default currency of values given in the response. If
omitted, „GBP‟ is assumed.
D CurrencyCode
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Retrieve financial document list request and response
Version 1.0 Page 8 of 9 28 May 2010
Response detail
 Details of all invoices and credit notes that
meet the selection criteria in the request.
Mandatory unless the header reports a
condition that prevents any response
D ItemDetail. R
1 Financial document list response item line number D LineNumber
2 Identifier of the party or parties to whom the invoiced
goods were shipped. In current UK trade practice
there would not be more than one delivery location per
invoice, so repeatable only if this format is used in
other markets.
D ShipToPartyIdentifier. R
  Ship-to party ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M  PartyIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Identifier M  IDValue
3 Invoice / credit note reference. Mandatory in all items. M ReferenceCoded
  Reference type code
  14  Supplier‟s financial document reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time D  ReferenceDateTime
4 Document type. Permitted values are: M DocumentType
  01  Invoice
 02  Credit note
5 Settlement status of the invoice or credit note.
Permitted code values are:
 01  Not yet fully settled
 02  Fully settled
M SettlementStatus
6 Settlement due date – YYYYMMDD D SettlementDueDate
7 Gross value of invoice or credit note. If the document
is a credit note, the value must be negative.
D GrossValue
8 Net value of invoice or credit note. If the document is a
credit note, the value must be negative.
D NetValue
9 Currency of value(s) if not the default currency. D CurrencyCode
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Retrieve financial document list request and response
Version 1.0 Page 9 of 9 28 May 2010